compete agreements) is allocated to goodwill.

  Additions to goodwill, client lists and other intangible assets resulting from acquisitions and contingent consideration earned during the
three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008 were as follows (in thousands):

  2009   2008
Goodwill  $ 2,031  $ 4,787

Client lists  $ 428  $ 5,351

Other intangible assets  $ —  $ 81

  CBIZ acquired Mahoney Cohen & Company and Tofias PC on December 31, 2008 which were included in CBIZ’s operating results
beginning January 1, 2009. The following table provides pro forma results of operations for these two businesses for the comparative
period in 2008 assuming both businesses were acquired on January 1, 2008. The pro forma results of operations are presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been obtained had these
businesses actually been acquired at January 1, 2008, nor do they intend to be a projection of future results of operations.

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
  Consolidated  Pro Forma  Pro Forma
  As Reported  Adjustments  Consolidated
Revenue  $197,163  $28,536  $225,699

Net income  $ 16,246  $ 4,115  $ 20,361

Net income per share:

Basic  $ 0.26  $ 0.06  $ 0.32
Diluted  $ 0.25  $ 0.06  $ 0.31

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   63,261   1,081   64,342
Diluted   64,266   1,081   65,347

13.  Discontinued Operations and Divestitures

  From time to time, CBIZ divests (through sale or closure) business operations that do not contribute to the Company’s long-term
objectives for growth, or that are not complementary to its target service offerings and markets. Divestitures are classified as discontinued
operations provided they meet the criteria as provided in SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived
Assets” and EITF No. 03-13, “Applying the Conditions in Paragraph 42 of FASB Statement No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or
Disposal of Long-Lived Assets in Determining Whether to Report Discontinued Operations”.